STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2019 No. 654

EXITING THE EUROPEAN UNION AGRICULTURE

The Animal Feed (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

Made - - - - 22nd March 2019

Coming into force in accordance with regulation 1

THE ANIMAL FEED (AMENDMENT) (EU EXIT) REGULATIONS 2019

PART 1

Introduction

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Interpretation

PART 2

Amendment of subordinate legislation

- 3. Amendment of the Animal Feed (Composition, Marketing and Use) (England) Regulations 2015
- 4. In regulation 7(2)— (a) in paragraph (2)(a), omit "(requirement that...
- 5. In regulation 10(2)(d), for "Commission", substitute "Food Safety Authority...
- 6. In regulation 13(2)— (a) omit sub-paragraph (a);
- 7. For Schedule 1, substitute the Schedule set out in the...

PART 3

Amendment of retained direct EU legislation

- 8. Amendment of Regulation 1831/2003
- 9. In Article 1— (a) omit "Community"; (b) omit "internal".
- 10. In Article 2— (a) in paragraph 2—
- 11. In Article 3— (a) at paragraph 2—
- 12. In Article 4, omit paragraph 3.
- 13. In Article 6, for paragraph 3, substitute— Where necessary, as a result of technological progress or scientific...

- 14. For Article 7, substitute— Application for authorisation An application for an authorisation as provided for in Article...
- 15. In Article 8— (a) in each place in which it...
- 16. In the heading to Article 9, omit "by the Community"....
- 17. For Article 9, substitute— Authorisation Within three months of receipt of the opinion of the...
- 18. In Article 10— (a) for paragraph 5, substitute— Where the notification and accompanying particulars referred to in paragraph...
- 19. Omit Article 11.
- 20. For Article 12, substitute— Supervision After an additive has been authorised in accordance with this...
- 21. For Article 13, substitute— Modification, suspension and revocation of authorisation...
- 22. For Article 14, substitute— Renewal of authorisation Authorisations under this Regulation are renewable for 10 year periods....
- 23. For Article 15, substitute-Urgent authorisation In specific cases where...
- 24. In Article 16— (a) in paragraph 1—
- 25. In Article 17— (a) in the heading, omit "Community";
- 26. In Article 18— (a) in paragraph 2, for "Commission", substitute...
- 27. Insert a new Article 18A—Article 18A Regulations and devolved...
- 28. In Article 19— (a) in both places in which it...
- 29. In Article 20— (a) in paragraph 3, for "Commission", substitute...
- 30. For Article 21, substitute— Reference laboratory The duties and tasks of the reference laboratory are laid...
- 30A Omit Article 21a.
- 31. Omit Articles 22 and 24.
- 32. After Article 26, omit "This Regulation shall be binding in...
- 33. In Annex 2— (a) in the heading, omit "Community";
- 34. Amendment of Regulation 183/2005
- 35. Omit Article 2(3).
- 36. In Article 3— (a) in point (e), omit "of a...
- 37. For Article 4(1), substitute— Feed business operators must ensure that all stages of production,...
- 38. For Article 5(3), substitute— Feed business operators must: (a) comply with specific microbiological criteria;...
- 39. In Article 6 (a) in paragraph 4, omit ", developed...
- 40. For Article 7(3), substitute— Detailed arrangements for the implementation of this Article may be...
- 41. Omit Article 8.
- 42. For Article 9(1), substitute— Feed business operators must cooperate with the competent authorities as...
- 43. In Article 10— (a) omit paragraph (2);
- 44. Omit Article 12.
- 45. For Article 17, substitute— Exemption from on-site visits Competent authorities are exempted from the obligation to carry out...
- 46. In Article 19— (a) In each place in which it...
- 47. Omit Article 20.
- 48. In Article 21— (a) for paragraphs (1) and (2), substitute—...
- 49. Omit Article 22.
- 50. For Article 23, substitute— Imports Feed business operators importing feed into Great Britain from a...
- 50A At the end of Article 24, add " (reading Article...
- 51. In Article 25, for "the Community" substitute " Great Britain...

- 52. Omit Article 26.
- 53. For Article 27, substitute— Amendments of Annexes 1, 2 and...
- 54. For Article 28, substitute— Derogations from Annexes 1, 2 and...
- 55. Omit Articles 29, 30, 30a and 31.
- 56. Insert a new Article 31A—Article 31A Regulations and devolved...
- 57. In the heading to Article 32, omit "European".
- 58. For Article 32, substitute- Consultation of the Food Safety Authority...
- 59. After Article 34, omit "This Regulation shall be binding in...
- 60. In Annex 1— (a) in Part A, at point 3,...
- 61. In Annex 2— (a) in the part of the Annex...
- 62. In Annex 5, in Chapter 2— (a) for point 2,...
- 63. Amendment of Regulation 378/2005
- 64. For Article 1, substitute— Subject matter and scope This Regulation...
- 65. In Article 3— (a) in each place it which it...
- 66. In Article 4— (a) in each place it which it...
- 67. In Article 5— (a) in each place in which it...
- 68. In the heading to Chapter 2, omit "National".
- 69. In Article 6— (a) in the heading, omit "National";
- 70. Omit Articles 7 and 8.
- 71. For Article 9, substitute— Duties and tasks of the laboratories...
- 72. In Article 10— (a) in each place in which it...
- 73. In Article 11— (a) in both places in which it...
- 74. In Article 12, in both places in which it occurs,...
- 75. After Article 14, omit "This Regulation shall be binding in...
- 76. In Annex 1, omit point (a).
- 77. Omit Annex 2.
- 78. In Annex 4— (a) in each place in which it...
- 79. Amendment of Regulation 429/2008
- 80. In Article 2(2), for "Commission", substitute " appropriate authority "....
- 81. After Article 5, omit "This Regulation shall be binding in...
- 82. In Annex 1— (a) in point 1—
- 83. In Annex 2— (a) in the part of the Annex...
- 84. In Annex 3— (a) in point 8.3, in the second...
- 85. Amendment of Regulation 152/2009
- 86. In Article 1, insert after the final paragraph, "In...
- 87. After Article 7, omit "This Regulation shall be binding in...
- 88. In Annex 1— (a) in point 1, in the fourth...
- 89. In Annex 5, in Part B—(a) in Chapter 1—...
- 90. In Annex 6— (a) in point 1, at the fifth...
- 91. In Annex 7, in point 4, in the first paragraph,...
- 92. Amendment of Regulation 767/2009
- 93. In Article 1, omit "internal".
- 94. In Article 2— (a) in paragraph 1, for "the Community"...
- 95. In Article 3(2)— (a) in subparagraphs (c) and (f), at...
- 96. In Article 4(2)(b), omit "Community".
- 97. In Article 6, for paragraph 2, substitute— The appropriate authority may prescribe the list of materials whose...
- 98. For Article 7, substitute- Characteristics of types of feed The...
- 99. For Article 10, substitute— List of intended uses of feed...
- 100. In Article 11, for paragraph 1(c), substitute—
- 101. In Article 13—(a) for paragraph 1(b), substitute—
- 102. For Article 14, substitute— Presentation of labelling particulars The mandatory labelling particulars must be given in their entirety...

- 103. In Article 16, for paragraph 1(b), substitute—
- 104. In Article 17, omit paragraph 4.
- 105. For Article 20, substitute— Additional mandatory labelling requirements for non-compliant...
- 106. In Article 21, for paragraph 8, substitute— The appropriate authority may derogate from the provisions of this...
- 107. In Article 22, omit paragraph 2.
- 108. In the heading to Chapter 5, omit "Community" in both...
- 109. In the heading to Article 24, omit "Community".
- 110. For Article 24, substitute— Catalogue of feed materials A Catalogue of Feed Materials (the Catalogue) must be maintained...
- 111. In the heading to Article 25, omit "Community".
- 112. For Article 25, substitute— Codes of good labelling practice The Food Safety Authority is to develop Codes of good...
- 113. Omit Article 26.
- 114. For Article 27, substitute— Implementing measures The appropriate authority may...
- 115. Omit Article 28.
- 116. Insert a new Article 28A— Article 28A Regulations and devolved...
- 117. Omit Article 31.
- 118. After Article 33, omit "This Regulation shall be binding in...
- 119. In Annex 2, omit point 3.
- 120. In Annex 4, in Part A, at point (1), omit...
- 121. In Annex 8, in the heading, for "Community", substitute "...
- 122. Amendment of Regulation 892/2010
- 123. After Article 4, omit "This Regulation shall be binding in...
- 124. Amendment of Regulation 619/2011
- 125. In Article 1(1), insert a new subparagraph (4)—
- 126. In Article 2— (a) for "EFSA", substitute "Food Safety...
- 127. In Article 3, in paragraph 1, for "Member States", substitute...
- 128. For Article 6, substitute— Measures in case of detection of...
- 129. For Article 7, substitute-List of GM material referred to...
- 130. For Article 8, substitute— Review The Food Safety Authority must...
- 131. After Article 9, omit "This Regulation shall be binding in...
- 132. In Annex 2, Part B— (a) in point 1—
- 133. Amendment of Regulation 68/2013
- 134. After Article 4, omit "This Regulation shall be binding in...
- 135. In the Annex, in Part A— (a) in point (2),...
- 136. Amendment of Regulation 2015/786
- 137. In Article 1, after paragraph 2 insert— The following definitions apply for the purpose of this Regulation—...
- 138. In Article 2, for the second indent, substitute—"—...
- 139. In Article 3— (a) in the opening words of paragraph...
- 140. In Article 4— (a) in the opening words of paragraph...
- 141. In Article 5— (a) in the opening words of paragraph...
- 142. In Article 6(3), omit "The Commission shall display the national...
- 143. In Article 7— (a) in each place in which it...
- 144. After Article 9, omit "This Regulation shall be binding in...
- 145. In the Annex, in each place in which it occurs,...
- 146. Amendment of Regulation 2020/354
- 147. In Article 2, for "Commission" substitute " appropriate authority "...
- 148. After Article 5, omit "This Regulation shall be binding in... Signature

SCHEDULE — Schedule to be substituted for Schedule 1 to the Animal Feed (Composition, Marketing and Use) (England) Regulations 2015

Explanatory Note

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Animal Feed (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019.